
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 29th October 2020 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A digital meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Committee will be held via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at 10.00 am to consider the matters contained in the following agenda.  
You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  
 
This meeting will be recorded and made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those individuals 
speaking will be publicly available to all via the recording on the Council website at 
www.caerphilly.gov.uk 
 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 
2  Declarations of Interest. 

  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 
To receive and consider the following report: - 
 
3  Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy. 

1 - 112  
 

 
Circulation: 
Councillors M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, M. Davies, 
Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, D.W.R. Preece (Chair), Mrs D. Price, J.E. Roberts, J. Simmonds (Vice Chair) and 
W. Williams 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING COMMITTEE – 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

SUBJECT:  LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 
REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT -  
 
1.1 To inform Members of the necessity to review the Statement of Licensing Policy and 

the result of consultations carried out.  The report is seeking the views of Members 
prior to its presentation to Council. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act came into force on 7 February 2005, and requires the Authority to 

publish a Statement of Licensing Policy to determine how applications would be 
considered.  The Authority is required to review the statement every five years. 

 
2.2 The current Policy was published in January 2016.  The Council must therefore review 

the current Policy and, based upon the results of consultation undertaken, approve a 
revised Policy for publication in January 2021. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That Members review the revised Statement of Licensing Policy offering appropriate 

comments prior to presentation of a Report to Council for approval.  
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 In order to give effect to the statutory obligations imposed by the Licensing Act 2003 

and in Regulations made under the Act.   
 

 
5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 
 
 In accordance with the above Act, the Council, as Licensing Authority, is responsible 

for issuing licences and certificates for the supply of alcohol, entertainment, late night 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



food and other licensable activities.  The Council has a duty to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy, having firstly consulted a wide range of bodies and 
individuals and to review it every five years. 

 
5.2 The Authority has conducted a review of the Policy and consulted with responsible 

authorities detailed under the Act, for example:  Police, Health Board, Fire Authority, 
Child Protection Officer, Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Planning.  All 
existing licence premises licence holders and holders of club premises certificates in 
the borough were written to informing them of the consultation.  In addition, residents 
and businesses throughout the Caerphilly Borough have been invited to comment by 
accessing the Council’s website during a period of consultation 14th August to 9th 
October 2020. 

 
5.3 When preparing the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, the Council, in accordance 

with Section 182 of the Act, must have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home 
Office who hold responsibility for the Licensing Act 2003.  Revised Guidance was 
issued in April 2018 and, where appropriate, this has been reflected in the Council’s 
revised Policy.  There have also been a number of legislative changes that have been 
incorporated into the revised policy which include the Policing and Crime Act 2017, 
which gives the licensing authority the ability to revoke or suspend personal licences. 
In addition, the Immigration Act 2016 in relation to making Home Office, a responsible 
Authority and also allowing the detection and prevention of illegal working on premises 
that hold an alcohol or late-night refreshment licence.   

 
5.4 The format of the Statement of Policy has been reviewed via the Gwent Licensing 

Forum which includes officers from council licensing, police licensing and health board 
representatives and amended to align with neighbouring Licensing authorities within 
the Gwent region, which share the same local health board and police force area to 
bring about a consistency of approach.   

 
5.5 The existing policy has been reviewed and amended to align itself to the Gwent region 

and the changes proposed include the following: 
 

 An update of the implications of drug and alcohol harm provided by Public Health. 
(Paragraphs 7.1 – 7.7 of revised policy) 

 
 Best Practice guidance in relation to prevention of crime and disorder (Paragraph 

10.4 ) 
 
 Sets out measures on how to prevent and report sexual exploitation, modern day 

slavery and human trafficking. (Paragraph 10.7) 
 
 Prevention of public nuisance working with partners such as environmental health 

and referral to Welsh Government’s Noise and Soundscape Action plan 2018-2023 
(Paragraphs 11.1 – 11.10 ) 

 
 Public Safety – provides advice on risk assessments and control measures.  

(Paragraph 12.1 -12.7) 
 
 Protection of children from harm, including safeguarding advice and underage 

sales. (Paragraph 13.9) 
 
 Provides advice on how the licensing authority will deal with petitions in support of 

or objecting to applications.  (Paragraph 28.24) 
 

Page 2



 
5.6 In addition to the above, the revised policy seeks to advise applicants planning outdoor 

events requiring Temporary Event Notices (TENs) or Premises Licenses to contact the 
Council’s Event Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) in good time, in order that advice and 
guidance in relation to the event can be provided.  (Paragraph 21.10) 

 
5.7 Furthermore, the revised policy sets out that there will be an expectation that Premises 

Licence holders, Designated Premises and holders of Club Premises Certificates will 
be aware of their permitted licensable activities, permitted hours and conditions and 
that failure to demonstrate or have a lack of regard could result in a lack of confidence 
in management by a Responsible Authority which could give lead to enforcement 
action or licence review.  (Paragraph 19.7 & 20.4)  
 

5.8 In relation to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective, the revised policy 
details the approach by Responsible Authorities to work together sharing all available 
data to address alcohol related crime and disorder, particularly violence by including 
NHS sources of data to identify premises or areas of concern.  (Paragraph 10.5) 
 

5.9 Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is the revised Statement of Licensing Policy.   
The Policy will also be presented to Council in November, with a view to the document 
being finally approved in readiness for publishing in January 2021. 

 
5.10 Attached as Appendix 2 to this report are the Licensing Authorities model pool of 

conditions, which assist applicants, responsible authorities, local residents and 
businesses who may be considering making comments as to conditions of licence as 
part of the application or review process.  The use of the pools of conditions assists in 
attaching enforceable and consistent conditions.  These conditions have not been 
changed since the current policy was approved. 

 
5.9 Conclusion 

The Licensing Authority is required to review its statement of licensing policy every 5 
years.  The revised policy takes into account legislative change since the adoption of 
the last policy.  Work has been undertaken to align the policy to neighbouring Gwent 
Authorities for a consistent approach towards licensing applications.  Whilst the format 
of the policy has been amended, there are no major changes in policy. 

 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report. 

 
7.  LINKS TO RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
7.1 Statemen
[...]
ng new applications for licenses, with equal respect in line with the Council’s 
Strategic Equality Plan 2016 to 2020.  

 

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 There are no financial implications for the Authority arising directly from this report.  
 
 
11. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no personnel implications. 
 
 
12. CONSULTATIONS 
 
12.1 Comments received from the bodies or individuals consulted, in particular the 

Page 4



Responsible Authorities have been considered and, where necessary, amendments 
or inclusions have been made to the revised policy.  During the period of consultation 
only one formal response was completed which informed of amended contact details 
for a Responsible Authority. 

 
12.2 This report has been sent to the Consultees listed below and all comments received 

are reflected in this report.  
 
 
13. STATUTORY POWER  
 
13.1 Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under the Act.  The decision is the 

responsibility of the full Council. 
 
 
Author:  Lee Morgan, Licensing Manager, morgal16@caerphilly.gov.uk  
 
Consultees: Cllr Denver Preece Chair, Licensing & Gambling Committee 

Cllr Julian Simmonds, Vice Chair, Licensing & Gambling Committee 
Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Waste and Public Protection 
Mark S. Williams, Interim Corporate Director Communities  
Robert Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services 
Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
Steve Harris, Head of Corporate Finance, S.151 Officer 
Mike Eedy, Finance Manager 
Anwen Cullinane, Senior Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 
Shaun Watkins, HR Manager 

   
 
Background Papers:  
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016  
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix 2 Model Pool of Conditions 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

 

 

Licensi
[...]
..................................................................... 60 

 

37. Fees Generally ............................................................................... 61 

 

38. Annual Fees for Premises Licences and Club Premises 

 Certificates ..................................................................................... 61 

 

39. Licence suspension for non-payment of annual fees ................ 61 

 

40. Late night levies ............................................................................. 62 

 

41. Further information........................................................................ 63 

  

  

Page 10



4 

 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council, in fulfilling its role as the Licensing 

Authority, to publish a “Licensing Policy” that sets out the policies the council will 
generally apply to promote the licensing objectives when making decisions on 
applications made under the Act.  This is that statement of policy prepared in 
accordance with the provisions of the 2003 Act and the latest version of Home Office 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 
 

1.2 Caerphilly County Borough Council (“the Council”) is the Licensing Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and is responsible for granting premises licences, club 
premises certificates, and personal licences in respect of the sale and/or supply of 
alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. 
Throughout the document, the Council will be referred to as the Licensing Authority, 
where appropriate to prevent confusion between this role and the other functions 
carried out by the Council. 

1.3 This policy sets out how applications for licences, which are required by the 
Licensing Act 2003, will be considered by the Licensing Authority. 

 
1.4 In developing this licensing policy, the advice of bodies such as Local Government 

(LG), the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and various t
[...]
 music and cultural activities and entertainments are 
being deterred by local licensing requirements. Where there is any indication that 
this is the case, the Licensing Authority may consider investigating how the 
situation might be reversed, and may if necessary in the light of such investigations 
consider a revision to the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
 Relationship with Planning Process 
 
17.6  Applications for premises licences for permanent commercial premises should 

normally be from businesses with planning consent for the property concerned. 
However, applications for licences may be made before any relevant planning 
permission has been sought or granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

   
17.7  It is strongly recommended that prospective licence applicants contact the Local 

Planning Authority in advance of making a licence application in order to check, or 
seek advice on, any planning consents or any conditions relevant to the use of the 

Page 32

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/noise-and-soundscape-action-plan.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/noise-and-soundscape-action-plan.pdf


26 

 

premises. It clearly makes operational sense to ensure that planning and licensing 
are compatible. 

 
17.8  The Licensing Authority wishes to emphasise that the granting by the Licensing & 

Gambling Sub Committee of any variation of a licence which involves a material 
alteration to a building would not relieve the applicant of the need to apply for 
planning permission or building control consent where appropriate. 

 
17.9  The Local Authority will aim to properly separate planning, building control and 

licensing regimes in order to avoid duplication and inefficiency. The Licensing and 
Planning regimes involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters. 

 
17.10 The Licensing Authority will avoid treating licensing applications as a re-run of 

planning applications, and will not
[...]
s for the dispersal of cooking smells shall 

 either: 
(a) Terminates at least 1 metre above the ridge height of any building 

  in the vicinity, with no obstruction of upward movement of air or; 
(b) Have a method of odour control such as activated carbon filters, 

electrostatic precipitation or inline oxidation. 
Guidance on the above can be gained at ‘Guidance on the Control of Odour & 
Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust System’ Published electronically by 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Product Code PB10527.  
Link to DEFRA guidance 

 
WM11 The premises licence holder shall ensure that all packaging provided 

with takeaway food is marked in some way as to show its point of origin. 
 

WM12 Foul water arising from the operation of the premises shall be disposed 
of in an appropriate manner. 

 
WM13 Where a premises i.e. mobile unit is regularly removed from site the 

premises licence holder shall ensure that site is properly cleaned and 
that any accumulations of surface grease are properly cleansed and 
removed from the site. 

 

Page 112

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-the-control-of-odour-and-noise-from-commercial-kitchen-exhaust

	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy.
	Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy Appendix 1
	Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LICENSING AND GAMBLING COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 
5TH NOVEMBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J. Simmonds – Vice-Chair (Presiding) 
 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, P.J. Bevan, M. Davies, Ms J. Gale, J.E. Roberts 
  
 

Together with: 
 

J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager), L. Morgan (Licensing 
Manager), K. Hopkins (Senior Licensing Officer) and S. Mock (Solicitor), R. Barrett 
(Committee Services Officer) 
 
 

            RECORDING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS. 
 

The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being filmed and would be 
available following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View.  
Members were advised that voting on decisions would take place by way of roll call.   

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, D. 
Harse, D.W.R. Preece (Chair), Mrs D. Price and W. Williams. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 
3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which informed Members of the necessity to 
review the Statement of Licensing Policy and the result of consultations carried out, and 
sought the views of Licensing Members prior to its presentation to Council for approval. 

 
The Licensing Act came into force on 7th February 2005 and requires the Authority to publish 
a Statement of Licensing Policy to determine how applications would be considered.  The 
Authority is required to review the statement every five years. The current Policy was 
published in January 2016.  The Council must therefore review the current Policy and, based 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UGsj1ldnzTQ&feature=youtu.be


 

upon the results of consultation undertaken, approve a revised Policy for publication in 
January 2021. 

 
Members were advised that the Authority has conducted a review of the Policy and consulted 
with responsible authorities detailed under the Act, for example:  Police, Health Board, Fire 
Authority, Child Protection Officer, Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Planning.  
All existing licence premises licence holders and holders of club premises certificates in the 
borough were written to informing them of the consultation.  In addition, residents and 
businesses throughout the Caerphilly Borough were invited to comment by accessing the 
Council’s website during the consultation period from 14th August to 9th October 2020. 

 
Officers outlined the Guidance that the Council in accordance with Section 182 of the Act 
must have regard to when preparing a revised Policy, and where appropriate, this has been 
reflected in the Council’s revised Policy, together with a number of legislative changes that 
were detailed in the report.  The format of the Statement of Policy has been reviewed via the 
Gwent Licensing Forum and amended to align with neighbouring Licensing authorities within 
the Gwent region, which share the same local health board and police force area to bring 
about a consistency of approach  The proposed changes were outlined to Members for their 
comments and set out in Sections 5.5 to 5.8 of the Officer’s report, with Members also 
referred to the Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Authorities model pool of 
conditions appended to the report. 

 
During the course of the ensuing debate and in response to Members’ queries, Officers 
confirmed that two comments had been posted on the Council’s website during the 
consultation period and some general enquires had been received from licensees regarding 
the Policy, but assured the Committee that no adverse concerns had been received from 
consultees.  Members were advised that Responsible Authorities took part in the pre-
preparation of the revised Policy and that Gwent Police and the Local Health Board had both 
confirmed that they were satisfied with the revisions. 

 
Members suggested that it would have been useful to view the current Policy with the 
suggested revisions included as track changes in order to easily identify the alterations.  
Officers explained that on this occasion, it was not possible to reflect the changes in this way, 
as the entire format of the Policy had been amended to align with neighbouring authorities, 
and therefore any changes would not be easily identifiable and instead were outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  However, Officers confirmed that any future reviews of the Policy could 
include track changes now that the document is in its updated format.  Officers confirmed that 
this explanation would be included when the report is presented to Council. 

 
The Licensing and Gambling Committee thanked Officers for the extensive work carried out in 
the preparation of the revised Policy, and following consideration of the report, it was moved 
and seconded that the following recommendation be forwarded to Council for approval.  By 
way of roll call (and in noting there were 7 for, 0 against and 0 abstentions) this was 
unanimously agreed. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy as 
appended to the report be approved. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 10.30 am 
 
 


